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INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed. Read and familiarize yourself with all operating
instructions before using this kettle. These instructions should be saved for future reference.

1. Prior to plugging your kettle into the electrical outlet, visually confirm that it is in good condition and has not experienced any damage
during transportation.

2. Check that the voltage specified on the data plate matches the local network before connecting the appliance to the electrical outlet.

3. This kettle is only to be used with the base provided.

4. This kettle is intended for boiling WATER ONLY. Do not heat any other liquid or attempt to cook any food in this appliance.

5. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above, or by persons with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities or
lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use if the appliance in a safe way.
Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children aged less than 8 years old.

6. Do not leave the appliance unattended during use and/or while connected to the electrical outlet.

7. Always use this appliance on a solid, level, and non-flammable surface.

8. Do not use this appliance outdoors.

9. Disconnect the power cord after using the appliance, before cleaning, and during any repair procedures

10.If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, service agent or similarly qualified person to avoid hazard.

11.0nly qualified personnel should undertake repairs on electrical appliances. Improper repairs could pose a significant risk to the user's safety.
12.Do not operate this appliance with a damaged plug or power cord, after a malfunction or after being dropped or damaged in any way.

13.Do not allow the power cord to hang over the edges of counter or table or come in contact with hot surfaces.

14.Do not run the power cord under carpets, rugs, etc.

15. Allow the unit to cool before storage.

16.Ensure appliance is used in an open area. Do not allow it to come in contact with cupboards, curtains, wall coverings, clothing, flammable materials,
or high-pressure containers.

17.This appliance is designed for domestic use exclusively and is not intended for commercial or industrial purposes.
18.Do not use any accessories or attachments with this appliance other than those supplied or recommended by supplier.
19.Do not immerse the appliance, base or its cord in water or any other liquids.

20.Do not use this appliance for anything other than its intended use.

21.Unplug after each use, by pulling the plug. Never unplug by pulling the power cord.

22.Do not cover the appliance.

23.Do not place this appliance on an electric, gas, or any other kind of stove.

WARNING: DO NOT REMOVE THE LID WHILE THE WATER IS BOILING.

Never fill the kettle more than its capacity — ensure the water level is between the min and max marks. If the kettle is overfilled, boiling
water may be ejected. Always fit the lid during use and never remove the lid whilst the water is boiling.

CAUTION: THE OUTSIDE SURFACE OF THE KETTLE WILL GET HOT DURING USE.

Ensure the kettle is switched off before removing it from the base.

BEFORE USING YOUR KETTLE FOR THE FIRST TIME:

Please read these operating instructions thoroughly and keep them stored in a secure place for future reference.
Prior to the first use of the kettle, fill it to the max mark, boil, discard the water, and repeat the process. If there's still a faint taste or
odour, repeat the steps once more.



INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1. Place the kettle on a flat and level surface.

2. Fill the kettle with water to the desired level ensuring that it is above the MIN mark and below the MAX mark.
3. Place the lid on the kettle and set the bottom of the kettle onto its base.

4. With dry hands, insert the plug into the electrical outlet.

5. Press the ON/OFF power switch, the LED indicator light will turn on and the water will begin to heat.

6. When the water will start boiling, the ON/OFF power switch will automatically switch off and the power indicator light will turn off.
NOTE: You can turn off the kettle manually at any time by pressing the power switch button to OFF position.

7. Ensure the lid is correctly fitted before pouring boiling water — beware of scalding.

CLEANING YOUR KETTLE

+ Do not clean your kettle in the dishwasher.
+ Always disconnect the kettle from the electrical outlet before cleaning.

+ Wipe clean the outside of the kettle with a soft damp cloth. Never clean any part of the kettle with harsh
or abrasive cleaners.

+ Do not submerge any part of the base, power cord or kettle in water or any other liquids.

DECALCIFICATION OF YOUR KETTLE

« The frequency of the need to decalcify the kettle depends on the hardness of the water in your area and how often the
appliance is used.

« If the kettle switches off before it boils or has a white buildup deposit inside, it probably needs to be decalcified.

+ Do not use vinegar but a commercially available decalcification agent; carefully follow the quantities recommended
on the instructions of the decalcification agent.

TECHNICAL DATA
Voltage : 120V ~ 60Hz
Rated Power : 1500 W

Capacity : 1.7L



DESCRIPTION OF PARTS

Convenient Pouring Spout

Q Removable lid for
easy filling

Heat resistant handle

ON / OFF switch

Power base
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INSTRUCTIONS

PRECAUTIONS IMPORTANTES

Lors de l'utilisation d'appareils électriques, des précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours étre suivies. Lisez et
familiarisez-vous avec toutes les instructions d'utilisation avant d'utiliser cette bouilloire. Ces instructions doivent étre conservées
pour référence future.

1. Avant de brancher votre bouilloire sur une prise électrique, vérifiez visuellement qu'elle est en bon état et qu'elle n'a subi aucun dommage
pendant le transport.

2. Vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique correspond au réseau local avant de connecter I'appareil a la prise électrique.
3. Cette bouilloire doit étre utilisée uniquement avec la base fournie.

4. Cette bouilloire est congue pour bouillir de I'EAU uniquement. Ne faites chauffer aucun autre liquide et n'essayez pas de cuire des aliments dans
cet appareil.

5. Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de 8 ans et plus, ou par des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
réduites ou un manque d'expérience et de connaissances si elles ont regu des instructions concernant I'utilisation de I'appareil en toute sécurité ou
sous surveillance d'une personne responsable. Gardez I'appareil et son cordon hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans.

6. Ne laissez pas 'appareil sans surveillance pendant son utilisation et/ou lorsqu'il est connecté a la prise électrique.

7. Utilisez toujours cet appareil sur une surface solide, plane et ininflammable.

8. N'utilisez pas cet appareil a I'extérieur.

9. Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation aprés avoir utilisé I'appareil, avant le nettoyage et pendant toute procédure de réparation.

10.Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit &tre remplacé par le fabricant, un agent de service ou une personne de qualification similaire
pour éviter tout danger.

11.Seul un personnel qualifié doit entreprendre des réparations sur les appareils électriques. Des réparations inappropriées pourraient présenter un
risque important pour la sécurité de I'utilisateur.

12.N'utilisez pas cet appareil avec une fiche ou un cordon d'alimentation endommagé, aprés un dysfonctionnement ou aprés une chute ou un
dommage de quelque maniére que ce soit.

13.Ne laissez pas le cordon d'alimentation pendre sur le bord du comptoir ou de la table ou entrer en contact avec des surfaces chaudes.
14. Ne faites pas passer le cordon d'alimentation sous des tapis, des moquettes, etc.
15. Laissez I'appareil refroidir avant de le ranger.

16. Assurez-vous que l'appareil est utilisé dans un espace ouvert. Ne le laissez pas entrer en contact avec des armoires, des rideaux, des revétements
muraux, des vétements, des matériaux inflammables ou des récipients contenant des produits sous pression.

17.Cet appareil est congu pour un usage domestique exclusivement et n'est pas destiné a des fins commerciales ou industrielles.
18.N'utilisez pas de piéces ou d'accessoires avec cet appareil autres que ceux fournis ou recommandés par le fournisseur.

19.Ne plongez pas l'appareil, la base ou son cordon dans I'eau ou tout autre liquide.

20.N'utilisez pas cet appareil pour autre chose que l'usage auquel il est destiné.

21.Débranchez aprés chaque utilisation, en tirant sur la fiche. Ne débranchez jamais en tirant sur le cordon d'alimentation.

22.Ne couvrez pas |'appareil.

23.Ne placez pas cet appareil sur une cuisiniére électrique, a gaz ou tout autre type de cuisiniére.

AVERTISSEMENT: NE RETIREZ PAS LE COUVERCLE PENDANT QUE L'EAU BOUT

Ne remplissez jamais la bouilloire au-dela de sa capacité — assurez-vous que le niveau d'eau se situe entre les reperes MIN et MAX.
Si la bouilloire est trop remplie, de I'eau bouillante peut étre projetée. Mettez toujours le couvercle en place pendant I'utilisation et ne
retirez jamais le couvercle pendant que l'eau bout.

ATTENTION: LA SURFACE EXTERIEURE DE LA BOUILLOIRE DEVIENDRA CHAUDE PENDANT SON UTILISATION
Assurez-vous que la bouilloire est éteinte avant de la retirer de la base.

AVANT D'UTILISER VOTRE BOUILLOIRE POUR LA PREMIERE FOIS :

Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d'emploi et le conserver dans un endroit sar pour référence future. Avant la premiére utilisation de
la bouilloire, remplissez-la jusqu'au repére maximum, faites bouillir, jetez I'eau et répétez le processus. S'il y a encore un Iéger godt ou
une odeur, répétez les étapes une fois de plus.



MODE D'EMPLOI

1. Placez la bouilloire sur une surface plane et de niveau

2. Remplissez la bouilloire d'eau jusqu'au niveau souhaité en vous assurant qu'elle est au-dessus du repére MIN et en dessous
du repére MAX.

3. Placez le couvercle sur la bouilloire et placez la bouilloire sur sa base.
4. Avec des mains seches, insérez la fiche dans la prise électrique.
5. Appuyez sur l'interrupteur marche/arrét, le voyant lumineux DEL s'allumera et I'eau commencera a chauffer.

6. Lorsque I'eau commence a bouillir, I'interrupteur marche/arrét bascule en position « OFF » automatiquement et le voyant lumineux
DEL s'éteint.
REMARQUE: Vous pouvez éteindre la bouilloire manuellement a tout moment en mettant le bouton de I'interrupteur
d'alimentation en position OFF.

7. Assurez-vous que le couvercle est correctement mis en place avant de verser de I'eau bouillante — attention aux brdlures.

NETTOYER VOTRE BOUILLOIRE

* Ne nettoyez pas votre bouilloire au lave-vaisselle.
+ Débranchez toujours la bouilloire de la prise électrique avant de la nettoyer.

+ Essuyez l'extérieur de la bouilloire avec un chiffon doux et humide. Ne nettoyez jamais aucune partie de la bouilloire avec d
es nettoyants agressifs ou abrasifs.

+ Ne plongez aucune partie de la base, du cordon d'alimentation ou de la bouilloire dans I'eau ou tout autre liquide.

DETARTRAGE DE VOTRE BOUILLOIRE

+ Lafréquence a laquelle il est nécessaire de détartrer la bouilloire dépend de la dureté de I'eau de votre région et de la fréquence
d'utilisation de 'appareil.

+ Silabouilloire s'éteint avant que I'eau bout ou si elle présente un dépot blanc a I'intérieur, elle doit probablement étre décalcifiée.

+ N'utilisez pas de vinaigre mais un agent détartrant disponible dans le commerce ; suivre attentivement les quantités
recommandées sur les instructions de I'agent détartrant.

DONNEES TECHNIQUES
Tension : 120V ~ 60Hz

Puissance nominale : 1500 W

Capacité: 1,7L



DESCRIPTION DES PIECES

Bec verseur pratique

Couvercle amovible pour
un remplissage facile

Poignée résistante a la chaleur

Interrupteur marche / arrét

Base d'alimentation



